FILED
07/08/2024
Sara Calkins
CLERK

Montana Water Court STATE OF MONTANA By: D'Ann CIGLER 41S-0907-R-2024 Stern, Anika

2.00

Montana Water Court PO Box 1389 Bozeman, MT 59771-1389 1-800-624-3270 (406) 586-4364 watercourt@mt.gov

IN THE WATER COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA LOWER MISSOURI DIVISION JUDITH RIVER BASIN (41S) PRELIMINARY DECREE

CLAIMANT: Susan Mary Furman Revocable Living Trust

CASE 41S-0907-R-2024 41S 146475-00

NOTICE OF FILING OF MASTER'S REPORT

This Master's Report was filed with the Montana Water Court on the above-stamped date. Please review this report carefully.

You may file a written objection to this Master's Report within **10 days** of the stamped date if you disagree or find errors with the Master's findings of fact, conclusions of law, or recommendations. Rule 23, W.R.Adj.R. If the Master's Report was mailed to you, the Montana Rules of Civil Procedure allow an additional 3 days be added to the 10-day objection period. Rule 6(d), M.R.Civ.P. If you file an objection, you must serve a copy of the objection to all parties on the service list found at the end of the Master's Report. The original objection and a certificate of mailing to all parties on the service list must be filed with the Water Court.

If you do not file a timely objection, the Water Court will conclude that you agree with the content of this Master's Report.

MASTER'S REPORT

FINDINGS OF FACT

- 1. Susan Mary Furman Revocable Trust stock claim 41S 146475-00 was decreed with DNRC issue remarks:
 - THE WATER COURT FINDS NO LEGAL BASIS FOR THIS PURPOSE TO BE CONSIDERED A BENEFICIAL USE OR AN APPROPRIATION OF WATER.
 - NO PRIORITY DATE WAS CLAIMED.
 - NO TYPE OF HISTORICAL RIGHT WAS CLAIMED. DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE TYPE OF HISTORICAL RIGHT WAS NOT SUBMITTED WITH THIS CLAIM.
 - THE PLACE OF USE LEGAL LAND DESCRIPTION COULD NOT BE REFINED FROM INFORMATION IN THE CLAIM FILE.

8

- THE CLAIMED POINT OF DIVERSION IS IN QUESTION. THE LOCATION OF THE PUMP CANNOT BE IDENTIFIED FROM AVAILABLE DATA.
- THE FLOW RATE AND VOLUME IS MISSING.

All DNRC issue remarks must be resolved.

2. When Stanley J. Furman and Albert L. Furman filed the December 15, 1981 Statement of Claim for claim 41S 146475-00, the claimed use was marked "for future possible use:"

3. Use:	(Check C	nly One	e)						8
FR 🗌	Fish Raceways	GE□	Geothermal		MN □	Mining			§.
FW 🗆	Fish & Wildlife	NV□	Navigation		PG 🗌	Power Ger	neration		Š
см□	Commercial	FP 🗌	Fire Protecti	on	RC 🗌	Recreation	1		8
IN 🗆	Industrial	AS□	Agricultural	Spraying		Other	1 A		∕§
мс□	Municipal	OF 🔲	Oil Well Floo	oding	Ex	plain Zoz	fulure 9	essaife	2 100
						1	i/		8
•	se was claimed	<u>-</u>	dith Ca	sin Core	ntes			•	y'.
	🔲 Įnstream 🔲	City o	r Town	Other:	Expla	in			
	Lof,	Block,	%	1/4	_14, Sec	tion	TN/S,	R	_EW
	Lot, Lot,	Block,	1/4	1/4	_14, Sec	tion,	TN/S,	R	_E/W
	Lot,	Block,	%	7/4	_%, Sec	tion	TN/S,	R	_E/W
	Lot.	Block,			_14, Sec	tion,	TN/S,	R	E/W
	Lot,	Block,	1/4	14	_W, Sect	tion	TN/S,	R	E/W
	Subdivision								

And no type of historical right or priority date was claimed:

12. Check one:	 Decreed Water Right 	Priority dat	Priority date or date of first use				
	 Filed Appropriation Right 						
	☐ Use Water Right	Hour Mon	th Day	Year			

Claim 41S 146475-00 appears to have been claimed for a water right that was not in existence before July 1, 1973.

3. An Order Setting Filing Deadline was issued, explaining that it appears claim 41S 146475-00 should be dismissed, and setting a deadline for Claimant Susan Mary Furman Revocable Living Trust to file a statement agreeing or disagreeing with the proposed dismissal. (Doc. 11.00). The Order indicated that if nothing were filed by the June 25, 2024 deadline, this Water Master would conclude the Claimant agrees claim 41S 146475-00 should be dismissed. The following language was included in the Order:

Failure to comply with the terms of this Order may result in sanctions, <u>up to and including entry of default and termination of a water right claim or dismissal of objections</u>. Rule 22, W.R.Adj.R.

Nothing was filed by the deadline.

PRINCIPLES AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

- 1. The Water Court is required to resolve the issues raised by each issue remark. Section 85-2-248, MCA. Under Section 85-2-248(3), MCA, information in the claim file or other information obtained by the Court can be reviewed to determine if it provides a sufficient basis to resolve the issue raised by a remark and the Court can provide the claimant an opportunity to file additional information or evidence.
- 2. A properly filed Statement of Claim for an existing water right is prima facie proof of its content. Section 85-2-227, MCA. This prima facie validity may be overcome by evidence showing that one or more elements of the claim are incorrect. This standard of proof applies to objectors or claimants objecting to their own water right claims. Rule 19, W.R.Adj.R., *Nelson v. Brooks*, 2014 MT 120; 375 Mont.86, 95; 329 P.3d 558, 564.
- 3. Pursuant to Rule 1(a) of the Water Rights Adjudication Rules, the Water Court has jurisdiction over existing water rights. "Existing water right" means a right to the use of water that would be protected under the law as it existed before July 1, 1973. Rule 2(a)(2), W.R.C.E.R.

3

¹ "Doc." numerical references correlate to case file docket numbers in the Water Court's Full Court case management system.

4. According to Rule 22, W.R.Adj.R., if a claimant, objector, or intervenor fails to appear at a scheduled conference or hearing or fails to comply with an order issued by the Water Court, the Water Court may issue such orders of sanction with regard thereto as are just.

RECOMMENDATION

1. Claim 41S 146475-00 should be dismissed.

A Post Decree Abstract of Water Right Claim is served with the Report for review.

ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND DATED BELOW.

Service via USPS Mail:

Susan Mary Furman Revocable Living Trust 9118 Erie St Highland, IN 46322

POST DECREE

ABSTRACT OF WATER RIGHT CLAIM

JUDITH RIVER

BASIN 41S

Water Right Number: 41S 146475-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 3 -- POST DECREE

Status: DISMISSED

Owners: FURMAN, SUSAN MARY REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST

9118 ERIE ST

HIGHLAND, IN 46322

Priority Date:

Type of Historical Right:

Purpose (Use): UNKNOWN

Flow Rate:

Volume:

Source Name: JUDITH RIVER

Source Type: SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

Period of Use: Place of Use:

Remarks:

THIS CLAIM WAS DISMISSED BY ORDER OF THE WATER COURT.